502837124 06/04/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2883720

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GERHARD GRUBER	12/13/2007
ANTON RESCHNY	12/13/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Octapharma AG
Street Address:	Seidenstrasse 2
City:	Lachen
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-8853

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13625482

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)344-8300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-344-4000 | Email: jchall@venable.com

Correspondent Name: VENABLE LLP

Address Line 1: 575 7TH STREET, NW
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37998-338457
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY J. AXELROD, PH.D.
SIGNATURE:	/Nancy J. Axelrod, Ph.D./
DATE SIGNED:	06/04/2014

Total Attachments: 1

source=Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT 502837124 REEL: 033026 FRAME: 0923

Attorney Docket: 37998-247231

ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR UNITED STATES PATENT

WHEREAS Gerhard GRUBER and Anton RESCHNY hereinafter (collectively) referred to as Assignor, have invented a certain improvement relating to LYOPHILISATION TARGETING DEFINED RESIDUAL MOISTURE BY LIMITED DESORPTION ENERGY for which said assignor has caused an application for United States Patent to be prepared

The VELS for which said assignor has caused an application for United States Patent to be prepared,
[] the inventor's declaration for said application being executed concurrently with the execution of this instrument; said application to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;
[X] said Non-Provisional Application having been filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>June 19</u> , 2007, Serial Number 11/812.512;
[] said application having been filed under the Patent Cooperation Treaty on and given Application No, the United States of America having been designated.
AND WHEREAS, Octapharma AG with a business address of Scidenstrasse 2. Lachen SWITZERLAND CH-8853, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefore, including any and all renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof;
NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by said assignee to said assigner, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said assigner hereby assigns, sells and transfers to said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said invention and to said application, including any divisions and continuations thereof, and in any patents which may be granted therefor, including any renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof; said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, to have, hold, exercise and enjoy the said invention and said application, including any divisions and continuations thereof, and any patents which may be granted therefor, including any renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, with all the rights, powers, privileges and advantages in anywise arising from or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any such patents when granted, including any renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof, for the use and benefit of said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as the said assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.
AND said assignor hereby agrees to perform, upon the request of said assignee, or said assignee's successors or assigns, any acts relating to the obtaining or to the asserting of said patents, including any renewals, reissues and prolongations thereof.
AND said assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue a Patent on said application, and on any divisions and continuations thereof, to said assignee, and said assignee's successors and assigns, in accordance herewith.
EXECUTED this 13 day of December 2007
ASSIGNOR: Decimber, 2007 ASSIGNOR: Decimber, 2007 Signature: Gerhard GRUBER
EXECUTED this 13 day of December, 2007
ASSIGNOR: Signature: Luler Poly Charles Name: Anton RESCHNY

#881245

PATENT REEL: 033026 FRAME: 0924

RECORDED: 06/04/2014

EXECUTED this 13 day of Dea , 2007